project with an attractive rate of return.

The company now has capacity for production of 176 million pairs/year, sufficient not only to meet present demand but also to
give a rapid response to any accelerated growth in consumption of semi-durables in the coming years.

Our estimate for maintenance capex in 2006 is R$12 mn/year.

 Annual Report 2005

 38 / 99

13. Adjusted cash flow (pro forma)

The adjusted (pro forma) statement of cash flow for the periods ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 (in the table below) shows
the company’s high capacity for generation of cash flow – and the increase of 57% from 2004 to 2005, with net cash provided
by operational activities in the year totaling R$291.3 mn.  The figure for the end of 2005 was R$178 mn.

12/31/2005 12/31/2005 12/31/2004 12/31/2004
Audited Pro forma Audited Pro forma

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income for the year 85,401   195,065   67,654   201,805
Minority interest 165   165   -   -

Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating
activities
Equity in results of subsidiaries -   -   -   -
Depreciation 27,089   27,089   27,221   27,221
Tax benefits income tax and exports incentives (Proapi and Provin) 109,664   -   113,203   -
Deferred income tax 665   665   (9,446)   (1,228)
Adjustments from previous periods -   -   4   4
Decrease in assets 2,231   2,231   1,722   1,722

225,215  225,215   200,358   229,524
Decrease (increase) in assets and liabilities
Accounts receivable, net 40,445   40,445   (67,576)   (79,919)
Inventories, net 34,226   34,226   30,606   14,233
Other accounts receivable 4,491   4,491   19,615   19,615
Suppliers (7,379)   (7,379)   (1,466)   (1,466)
Payroll and related charges (1,189)   (1,189)   5,874   5,874
Fiscal duties (1,180)   (1,180)   (1,704)   (1,704)
Other (3,295)   (3,295)   (134)   (584)

Net cash provided by operating activities 291,334   291,334   185,573   185,573

Cash flows from investing activities
Investments in affiliateds -   -   -   -
Additions to property, plant and equipment (40,627)   (40,627)   (27,501)   (27,501)

Net cash used in investing activities (40,627)   (40,627)   (27,501)   (27,501)

Cash flow from financing activities
Capital increase -   -   -   -
Short-term and long-term debt 29,430   29,430   16,428   16,428
Dividends paid (102,151)   (102,151)   (69,331)   (69,331)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing acticities (72,721)   (72,721)   (52,903)   (52,903)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 177,986   177,986   105,169   105,169
Statement of increase in cash and cash equivalents
Start of year 332,774   332,774   227,605   227,605
End of year 510,760   510,760   332,774   332,774

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 177,986   177,986   105,169   105,169

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
(R$'000)

 Annual Report 2005

 39 / 99

 Annual Report 2005

 40 / 99

V. Corporate governance

1. The Novo Mercado

On October 29, 2004, Grendene offered stock to the market, within the Novo Mercado category of the São Paulo stock
exchange (Bovespa) – the division of the Brazilian capital markets with the highest requirements in terms of corporate
governance. A stockholder who invests in Grendene knows that this investment has the following features: a vote, since the
company has only voting shares; a 100% tag-along right (in the event of a change of control the minority stockholders receive

[…]

Other operating income  (1,206) - - - (1,206)
 Operating result  130,036 - - - 130,036
 Non-operating result, net  157 - - - 157
 Income before income taxes and minority interests  130,193 - - - 130,193

 Current income tax  (31,744) - - - (31,744)
 Current social contribution  (12,330) - - - (12,330)
 Deferred income tax (446) - - - (446)
 Deferred social contribution (219) - - - (219)

   Minority interests  (53) - - - (53)
 Earnings before tax benefit effects  85,401 - - - 85,401
 Tax benefits effect - Provin/Proapi  - - - 83,963 83,963
 Tax benefit effect - IRPJ  - - - 25,701 25,701
Adjusted Net Income 85,401 - - 109,664 195,065

 Annual Report 2005

 73 / 99

Grendene S.A. and subsidiaries

5. Adjusted consolidated statements of income (pro forma)
Years ended December 31, 2004

(In thousands of reais)

Adjusted Statement of Income
(in thousand of R$)

2004
according
Financial
Statement

Deferred
income tax
and social

contribution

Reverted
provisions
12/31/03

Effects of tax
benefits

2004
pro forma

 Gross sales revenues  1,524,981 - - - 1,524,981
 Sales deduction  (313,363) - - - (313,363)
 Net sales revenues  1,211,618 - - - 1,211,618
 Cost of sales  (700,034) - 14,110 - (685,924)
 Gross profit  511,584 - 14,110 - 525,694
 Operating income (expenses)  (409,698) - 15,056 - (394,642)
 Selling expenses  (280,796) - 1,463 - (279,333)
 General and administrative expenses  (65,996) - - - (65,996)
 Financial expenses   (122,852) - 10,880 - (111,972)
 Financial income  58,641 - - - 58,641
 Equity pickup  - - - - -
 Management fees  (374) - - - (374)
 Other operating expenses  6,675 - - - 6,675
 Other operating income  (4,996) - 2,713 - (2,283)
 Operating result  101,886 - 29,166 - 131,052
 Non-operating result, net  71 - - - 71
 Income before income taxes and minority interests  101,957 - 29,166 - 131,123

 Current income tax  (31,955) - - - (31,955)
 Current social contribution  (11,794) - - - (11,794)
 Deferred income tax 6,930 (6,043) - - 887
 Deferred social contribution 2,516 (2,175) - - 341

   Minority interests  - - - - -
 Earnings before tax benefit effects  67,654 (8,218) 29,166 - 88,602
 Tax benefits effect - Provin/Proapi  - - - 93,155 93,155
 Tax benefit effect - IRPJ  - - - 20,048 20,048
Adjusted Net Income 67,654 (8,218) 29,166 113,203 201,805

 Annual Report 2005

 74 / 99

Grendene S.A. and subsidiaries

6. Notes to financial statements
December 31, 2005 and 2004

(In thousands of reais)

1. Operating activities

Grendene S.A. was founded in 1971 with the following operating objective: a) management of own assets and investing
in other companies (civil or commercial, national or foreign, as shareholder or partner); b) the planning, organization and
handling of business in general; c) rendering administrative advisory and consulting services to companies in which it
participates as partner, quotaholder or shareholder, directly or indirectly; and d) manufacturing and selling shoes and

[…]

Certain amounts of operational income and expense in the 2004 income statement, presented for comparison
purposes, have been reclassified due to the accounting allocation of the respective transactions at December 31, 2005.

Furthermore, when preparing the financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2003, some
provisions amounting to R$29,166 (R$20,948 net of tax effects) were not recorded. These amounts, relate mainly to
the provision for discounts on payments made on due date (R$10,880), provision for adjustment of inventories
(R$14,110) and supplementary allowance for doubtful accounts (R$1,463), among others (R$2,713). These amounts
were recorded by the Company during the year ended December 31, 2004, which affected each relevant account of
the income statement, in accordance with the accounting practices adopted in Brazil and the guidelines of the
Brazilian Securities Commission.

The following table summarizes income for the year ended December 31, 2004 and sets out the allocation of the
above mentioned adjustments to each income statement account:

   Balances at

Balances at
12/31/2004 as

reported

Effect of 2003
adjustments
recorded in

2004

12/31/2004
(pro forma)

12/31/2005 as
reported

Net sales 1,211,618 - 1,211,618 1,068,046
Cost of products and services sold (700,034) 14,110 (685,924) (624,456)
Gross profit 511,584 14,110 525,694 443,590
Operating income (expense):
 Selling (280,796) 1,463 (279,333) (263,706)
 General and administrative (65,996) - (65,996) (49,069)
 Interest expense (122,852) 10,880 (111,972) (112,252)
 Interest income 58,641 - 58,641 112,096
 Directors’ fees (374) - (374) (835)
 Other operating income 6,675 - 6,675 1,418
 Other operating expense (4,996) 2,713 (2,283) (1,206)
Operating income (expense) 101,886 29,166 131,052 130,036
Non-operating income 71 - 71 157
Pretax income 101,957 29,166 131,123 130,193
 Income and social contribution taxes
Current (43,749) - (43,749) (44,074)
Deferred 9,446 (8,218) 1,228 (665)
Minority interest - - - (53)
Adjusted net income 67,654 20,948 88,602 85,401

 Annual Report 2005

 75 / 99

Grendene S.A. and subsidiaries

6. Notes to financial statements -- continued
December 31, 2005 and 2004

(in thousands of reais)

2. Basis of Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements --continued

b) Financial Statements  (Company and consolidated)

The financial statements were prepared in accordance with the accounting practices adopted in Brazil and in
conformity with the provisions in Brazil’s Corporation Law.

The consolidated financial statements were prepared in conformity with the consolidation principles provided for